

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	The Honorable Liam O’Grady
)	
v.)	Civil No. 1:2014-cv-00969
)	
ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A,)	
AND ALL INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS)	
TRACEABLE THERETO,)	
)	
Defendants <i>in Rem.</i>)	
_____)	

**CLAIMANTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES’ MOTION TO
STRIKE CERTAIN VERIFIED CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE COURT SHOULD ADJUDICATE CLAIMANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BEFORE MAKING ANY FINDING UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2466.5

 A. The Claimants’ Challenge To Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Must Be Resolved Before Fugitive Disentitlement.5

 B. The Claimants’ Challenge To *In Rem* Jurisdiction Must Be Resolved Before Fugitive Disentitlement.6

 1. The Defendant Assets Lack Sufficient Minimum Contacts With The Forum For This Court To Exercise Jurisdiction.7

 2. The Government’s Position Undercuts The Assurance Of International Cooperation On Which Any *In Rem* Jurisdiction Would Be Predicated.8

 C. Claimant Mona Dotcom’s Motion To Dismiss Must Be Resolved Regardless Of Fugitive Disentitlement.10

II. ABSENT A DECISION ON CLAIMANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS, THE COURT SHOULD STAY THE CIVIL FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS11

III. FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT CANNOT BE INVOKED ON A MOTION TO STRIKE.....12

 A. The Government’s Motion Should Be Denied Because The Claimants Satisfy The Rule G Standard.....12

 B. If The Court Does Not Deny The Government’s Motion, Then It Should At Most Convert It To Rule 56 Summary Judgment And Open Discovery.13

 1. Discovery Will Enable Claimants To Demonstrate Their True Intent In Not Entering The United States.14

 2. Possibilities of Government Overreach Should be Subject to Discovery.16

IV. FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE.17

A.	The Government Cannot Demonstrate That Claimants Deliberately Avoided Prosecution.	18
B.	The Court Should In Any Event Exercise Its Discretion To Deny Disentitlement.	21
1.	Applying Disentitlement On These Facts Would Violate The Seventh Amendment.	23
2.	Applying Disentitlement To These Facts Would Violate The Eighth Amendment.	25
3.	Applying Disentitlement On These Facts Would Violate The Due Process Clause Of The Fifth Amendment.	26
4.	Disentitlement of Foreign Claimants Would Violate the Supremacy Clause.	27
V.	FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE KIM DOTCOM HAS OFFERED TO COME TO THE UNITED STATES.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Asahi Metal Industrial Co. v. Superior Court of California, Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	8
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	25
<i>Avenue, Miami, Dade Cnty., Fla.</i> , 33 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Barber v. Turberville</i> , 218 F.2d 34 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	24
<i>Bass v. Hoagland</i> , 172 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1949)	24
<i>Collazos v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24, 26, 28, 30
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	7
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	21, 26
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	23, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	6
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	24
<i>In re Han Yong Kim</i> , 571 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>In re Hijazi</i> , 589 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2009)	6, 22, 29
<i>International Shoe Company v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Machine, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	8

Leasing Serv. Corp. v. Crane,
804 F.2d 828 (4th Cir. 1986)23, 24

Muskkrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911).....8

R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver,
171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999)3, 7, 8, 9

Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,
526 U.S. 574 (1999).....5, 6

Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....6

The Cherokee Tobacco,
78 U.S. 616 (1870).....27, 28

*United States v. 1966 Beechcraft Aircraft Model King Air A90 Cream with Burg & Gold Stripes
SN:LJ-129, FAA REG:-333GG*
777 F.2d 947 (4th Cir. 1985)23

United States v. 3039.375 Pounds of Copper Coins,
2011 WL 2581196 (W.D.N.C. June 29, 2011)12, 16

United States v. \$40,877.59 in U.S. Currency,
32 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1994)21, 26

United States v. \$671,160.00 in U.S. Currency,
730 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2013)24

United States v. \$1,474,770.00 in U.S. Currency,
538 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....16, 30

*United States v. \$6,976,934.65, Plus Interest Deposited into Royal Bank of Scotland Int'l,
Account No. 2029-56141070, Held in Name of Soulbury Ltd.*,
554 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

United States v. 939 Salem St., Lynnfield, Ma.,
2011 WL 3652525 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2011)29, 30

United States v. 12636 Sunset Avenue, Unit E-2, W. Ocean City, Md.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 709 (D. Md. 2014).....12

United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Citigroup Smith Barney Account No. 600-00338,
617 F. Supp. 2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)12, 13, 16, 24

*United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Old Mutual of Bermuda Ltd. Contract No. CX4011696
in Bermuda*,
554 F.3d at 130, 2014 WL 1758208 (S.D. Tex. May 1, 2014).....15, 17, 18, 19, 20

*United States v. All Right, Title & Interest in Real Prop., Appurtenances, & Improvements
Known as 479 Tamarind Drive, Hallandale, Fla.*, 2005 WL 2649001 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14,
2005)24

United States v. All Right, Title & Interest in Real Prop. & Appurtenances Located at Trump World Towers, 2004 WL 1933559 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2004).....24

United States v. Assorted Money Orders Totaling One Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$138,400) in U.S. Currency, 2010 WL 1438901 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2010).....11

United States v. Bohn, 2011 WL 4708799 (W.D. Tenn. June 27, 2011)14, 19, 21

United States v. Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$83,320) in U.S. Currency & Forty Dollars (\$40) in Canadian Currency, 682 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1982)26, 27

United States v. Hager, 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013)23

United States v. One 1976 Mercedes Benz, 280S, Serial N 618 F.2d 453 (7th Cir. 1980)23

United States v. One 1988 Chevrolet Half-Ton Pickup Truck, 357 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Ala. 2005).....24

United States v. One 2003 Mercedes Benz CL500, 2013 WL 5530325 (D. Md. Oct. 3, 2013)10, 11

United States v. One Parcel of Real Estate at 3262 SW 141 Ave., Miami, Dade Cnty., Fla., 33 F.3d 1299, 1303 (11th Cir. 1994).....30

United States v. One Parcel of Real Prop. Located at 66 Branch Creek Drive, Jackson, Tenn., 2014 WL 6473212 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 18, 2014).....29

United States v. Eng, 951 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1991).....24

United States v. Real Prop. Known as 3678 Waynesville Road, 2007 WL 1982780 (S.D. Ohio July 6, 2007).....14

United States v. Salti, 579 F.3d 656, 666 (6th Cir. 2009)10, 13, 21, 15, 18

United States v. Schooner Peggy, 5 U.S. 103 (1801).....27

United States v. Shapiro, 391 F. Supp. 689 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....29

United States v. Taylor, 13 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1994)25

United States v. Technodyne LLC, 753 F.3d 368, 377, 384-85 (2d Cir. 2014)13, 18

United States v. The Public Warehousing Co. K.S.C.,
 2011 WL 1126333 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2011).....15

The Public Warehousing Co. K.S.C.,
 2011 WL 112633319, 20, 22,

United States v. Wilson,
 699 F.3d 789, 793 (4th Cir. 2012),), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2401 (2013).....5, 6

Walsh v. Walsh,
 221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000).....22

Whitney v. Robertson,
 124 U.S. 190, 194 (1888).....27, 28

Wilson v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.,
 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977)24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 981.....4, 12, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2466..... *passim*

Foreign Courts

Dotcom and Others v Attorney General,
 [2014] NZSC 52 [5 May 2014].....7

Her Majesty's Attorney General v Kim Dotcom,
 CA 420/2013 [2014] NZCA 19 [19 February 2014]7

In re Kim Dotcom, et al.,
 [2014] H.C.M.P. 116/20127, 8

Polanski v. Condé Nast Publications Limited,
 [2005] UKHL 10.....9

Miscellaneous

Darren Palmer & Ian J. Warren, *Global Policing and the Case of Kim Dotcom*, 2(3).....20
